ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Lewisboro will
hold a Public Hearing on Wednesday, April 29, 2015 at 7:30 P.M., at the Town of Lewisboro
Offices at Orchard Square, 20 Cross River Shopping Plaza, Lower Level, 20 North Salem Road,
Cross River, New York regarding the following:

CAL. NO. 08-15-SP

Application of Jonathan Schaffzin & Melissa Benzuly, 4 The Hook, Waccabuc, New York 10597,
for a Special Permit pursuant to Article V, § 220-32B (2) (¢) and § 220-40 of the Zoning Ordinance
in the matter of an existing approved accessory apartment. This application is occasioned by a
change of ownership.

The property is located on the west side of The Hook, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet

25A, Block 10813, Lot 09, in an R-2, Two Acre Residential District.

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the Secretary to the
Zoning Board of Appeals at Town of Lewisboro Offices at Orchard Square, 20 Cross River
Shopping Plaza (PO Box 725), Lower Level, 20 North Salem Road, Cross River, New York 10518

during regular business hours. At such hearing, all interested parties may attend and will be heard.

Dated this 16th day of April, 2015 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
in Cross River, New York TOWN OF LEWISBORO
By: ROBIN PRICE, JR.
CHAIRMAN

The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens. Anyone needing accommodations to attend or
participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in advance.



Town of Lewisboro
P. 0. Box 725
20 North Salem Road, Cross River, New York 10590

APPLICATION TO THE BOARD OF APPEALS

Bl o s e e e SRR *Cal. No. )8'[7"' (S.P)

| IDENTIFICATION OF APPLICANT & PROPERTY OWNER

Applicant's Name: Michael Fuller. Sirignane..Esg........... Phone: ....(914)..763=5500. . ...ccocnnrnn
Address .P.0.. Box. 784,..Crass. River,. NY. 10518 ..., E-Mail ... lawoffice@sirignano.us.
Owner's Name; . Janathan Schaffzin & Melissa Benzuly............ Phone:..(212)..701=3380 .............
Bodress - The Mook, Waccatme, NY 1059% =~~~ =  cur  Jecheffeinficahill, con.

1. TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO:
Application is hereby made for:

L A Variation of Article ................. Section ciiiuiiiresuioaiaia of the Zoning Ordinance.

220-40

% A Special Permit pursuant to Article V .......... Section ..., .es.-s.. Of the Zoning Ordinance.

[} An Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance or Zoning Map.

[1 A Variation of Section 280 (a) of the Town Law.

[} An appeal from an Order of the Building Inspector to correct a Violation of the Housing Code
SecHOn. ...t i it

T 1 R R R S S R s
In the matter of oposed accesso
AND FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: ... oevra. A e e

apartwent in an existing accessory structure. Special Permit was previously granted to prior owners

Brmily & John Sinnott under Cal. No. 01-13-SP.
lll. IDENTIFICATION OF PROPERTY:

4 The Hook, Waccabuc, NY 10597

Locatlon of Affected Pramises::.. . or iRy o B r et Gt s s naysssnnass
Tax Map: Sheet 234 Block . 10813 . Lot(s) ... oo,
Zoning District: . 2=RA___ Lot Area: .. 2:381 . Acres

IV. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Have previous appeals/special permits been filed in regard to these premises? Yes

(If yes, please give calendar number & date)

Cal.No. . ZT0L-BZ - pate.. 2001 . GallNeil i ntime - Dateistilanis s
Cal. No. Q135D pate ... 3/21/13...... T R 1 L
Has a court summons been served relative to this matter? . No..............

Have you inquired of the Clerk of the Town of Lewisboro whether there is any petition pending to change
the use district regulations affecting the block on which these premises are located? oS, Nome,

Attached hereto and made a part of this application, | submit the following:
* A copy of the ground and floor plans with all necessary measurements.
e A property survey.
e  Asigned consent by the o

V. APPROVED FOR SUBMI

Applicant’s Signature: ... [ iz K Aliprares Date: 3/3(/5_'

Vi. RECEIPT:
—
Date Received by Clerk 3’(’(&31 Fee Received 5'509) .........

Check #: 4‘5?@ Receipt #: 8%/@

* EXPIRATION: (§ 220-74E(5)) “A variance shall be deemed to authorize only the particular use or uses specified in the decision, and unless other
- risions are set forth by the Zoning Board of Appeals in tion with their decision, shall expire if work is not initiated pursuant thereto within
{1) year, of if said use or uses shall cease for more than one (1) year.”

rage of Contractor's Equipment requires an additional fee for each required off-street parking space.
sessory Apartment applications will also require an additional fee for filing the legal instrument with Westchester County.

(over)



AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP
State o New York, JONATHAN SCHAFFZIN

" being dul swwﬁ, deposes
County of New York g quly b

4 The Hook Lewisboro

and says that he resides at .. .4 the hool in the Towg of . “E¥LSE e

) - Westch New York
in the Counir of BELcieqter . in the State of . 0. . and that

he is the owner in fee of all fhat certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the
Towr of Lewisboro, N.Yrogflogesaid and }s}(gJAwn and designated on the Tax Map as Lot Number
on Sheet ......... .. and that he hereby authorizes

feel Tulld? Sl}_l?i}én&do

lc

B e ‘ to make the annexed application in his behalf
ind tnzi the statements of fact contained in said application including the statements contained in all
of the ‘e-hibits transmitted herewith are true.

Sworn o before me, this . ‘3r‘;l

day of March, 2013

Oy e A Tocpedye,

J:";h A .'I.:{\oadcf(‘)

{over)

Berd17 2617
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Lewisboro will
hold a Public Hearing on Wednesday, April 29, 2015 at 7:30 P.M., at the Town of Lewisboro
Offices at Orchard Square, 20 Cross River Shopping Plaza, Lower Level, 20 North Salem Road,
Cross River, New York regarding the following:

CAL. NO. 09-15-SP

Application of Robert C. & Leslie C. Regan, 381 Mount Holly Road, Katonah, New York 10536,
for a Special Permit pursuant to Article V, § 220-32B (2) (c) and § 220-40 of the Zoning Ordinance
in the matter of an existing approved accessory apartment. This application is occasioned by a
change of ownership.

The property is located on the east side of Mount Holly Road, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet
16, Block 10533, Lot 13, in an R-4A, Four-Acre Residential District.

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the Secretary to the
Zoning Board of Appeals at Town of Lewisboro Offices at Orchard Square, 20 Cross River
Shopping Plaza (PO Box 725), Lower Level, 20 North Salem Road, Cross River, New York 10518

during regular business hours. At such hearing, all interested parties may attend and will be heard.

Dated this 16th day of April, 2015 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
in Cross River, New York TOWN OF LEWISBORO
By: ROBIN PRICE, JR.
CHAIRMAN

The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens. Anyone needing accommodations to attend or
participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in advance.



FRANK J. VEITH

ATTORNEY AT LAw, LLC
| 35 KATONAH AVENUE
KATONAH, NEW YORK | 0536

(@14) 232-0100

FACSIMILE: (914) 232-3250
E-malL: VEITH. LAW@VERIZON.NET

BY: HAND

Town of Lewisboro

Zoning Board of Appeals

20 North Salem Road

Cross River, New York 10518

Re:

To Whom It May Concern:

MEMBER N.Y. & CT. BAR

March 9, 2015

Re-issuance of Special Permit for
Accessory Apartment

Block 10533, Lot 13, Sheet 16
Robert C. Regan & Leslie C. Regan
381 Mt. Holly Road

Katonah, New York 10536

I represent Robert C. Regan and Leslie C. Regan regarding the above referenced matter.

Enclosed please find the following:

Application
Check in the amount of $502.00

Certificate of Occupancy
Survey

LA R bR B B

Resolution 21-99SP for Accessory Apartment

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or comments concerning this

matter.

Very truly yours,

L O

FIV/lv

encls.
CHALINDA'REGANLETTER 2

FRANK J. VEITH



I OWN OT LewiIsSporo
P. 0. Box 725
20 North Salem Road, Cross River, New York 10590

APPLICATION TO THE BOARD OF APPEALS
0415 -

O N BZ) #Cal Now oot T, (SP.)

|. IDENTIFICATION OF I:PPLICANT & PROPERTY OWNER

Applicant's Name: KObﬂ"rC#LB‘S)IﬁCR Ak.... Phone: 6“‘4‘232'H¢M

e 38 IE Holby. Foad... 7. ewa Leslie vegan &aol. cony
owners ame: KobexT (.. 4 heelic. . Keaan... e 914, 25.2.0044..

Address 55?1/]/]{7}'}‘0],3{00‘17{ E-Mail Lfﬁsll&lff%ﬂ .@.@01 » (0M

Il. TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO:
Application is hereby made for:

LV A Variation of Article ................. Section uuninannas . of the Zoning Ordinance.
)('1 A Special Permit pursuant to Article \/ ...... Section Z‘ZO"L{ Q of the Zoning Ordinance.

T |

[ An Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance or Zoning Map. P

[ A Variation of Section 280 (a) of the Town Law.

[l An appeal from an Order of the Building Inspector to correct a Violation of the Housing Code
SeRtoN v e

AND FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: Keﬂs.it—(aqceaﬁﬁﬁwousu;/

Grantgy Seeciac Peemit Fok Accessery. Apaetment (See

Artacues ResouaTion Cal.Mo. 21-99 SP gnd Cal Ao, 59-0150)
lil. IDENTIFICATION OF PROPERTY: i

Location of Affected Premises: 361/V)fH‘DHLJJR0M{)Ka+mﬂ]4 7 N\( tﬁ65&

Tax Map: Sheet {CC? Block 10553 Lot(s) ]4-7 E
Zoning District: K'%k Lot Area: L{.Li{% Acres
IV. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Have previous appeals/special permits been filed in regard to these premises? Yeﬁ. ...........
(If yes, please give calendar number & date)

cal.No. 21- 94 5F pate SQ?TZg;quq Cal. No. 5%?"0151? Date \7-/23/20 lo
Cal. No. 2'SJ"gq.sPDate l%g(t Cal.No. ........cccooooeeee.. Date oo,

Has a court summons been served relative to this matter? MD

Have you inquired of the Clerk of the Town of Lewisboro whether there is any petition pending to change
the use district regulations affecting the hlock on which these premises are located? __/\ a/Nﬂ . CHAR £ 10 G

Attached hereto and made a part of this application, | submit the following:
e A copy of the ground and floor pians with all necessary measurements,
e Aproperty survey.
¢ Asigned consent by the owner of the property if the applicant is not the owner.

V. APPROVED FOR SUBMISSION:

VI. RECEIPT:

Date Received by Clerk 3(1}(1:’ Fee Received 532301;

-
Check#: ... DO Receipt #: &D/{"@
* EXPIRATION: (§ 220-T4E(5)) “A variance shall be deemed to authorize only the particular use or uses specified in the decision, and unless other
provisions are set forth by the Zoning Board of Appezls in ion with their decision, shall expire if work is not initiated pursuant thereto within

one (1) year, of if sard use or uses shail cease for more fhan une i) year”
**Storage of Contractor's Equipment requires an additional fee for each required off-street parking space.

o v e

y Ap pplications will also require an additional fee for filing the legal instrument with Westchester County.

{over)



AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP

State of New York, o 2 !

B e 5 i‘ﬁt—'f; 2 C s ’Qé C’A"“‘ ........ being duly sworn, deposes
County of U\?STC_H esTer
and says that he residesat .............. ... . . . . in the Town of . LE.U.|.S Boke .. .
in the County of et ctbester inthe State ot . AJEW Yoo and that

he is the owner in fee of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the
Town of Lewisboro, N.Y., aforesaid and known and designated on the Tax Map as Lot Number

!?) ..... in Block 10533 o Sheet ../&. ... .. and that he hereby authorizes

. F@.A’UK T VErry » sk . fewiste the annexed application in his behalf
and that the statements of fact contained in said application including the statements contained in all
of the exhibits transmitted herewith are true.

day of /\/] fdcéé (e ’ ZO(S 2 . {sign here} ¢

Frank J, Velth e
Conlac s Hon o Yo
este!
Commission 5088061

Camaissin Expires 2358”7 (O ( &~
. ST ¢ . W



e : TOWN OF LEWISBORO
ESTCHESTER COUNTY, N.Y.
OFFICE OF BUILDIN 3 o Telephone

914-783-3060

ACCESSORY APARTMENT
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

TOWN OF LEWISBORO
SOUTH SALEM, N.Y. 10590

Certificate No:  A016-09 Date: 1/6/2010
Location: 381 MOUNT HOLLY ROAD ' Expiration Date: 12/28/2017
Block/Lot/Section:  10533-013-0016 Includes: LOT 13 Next Inspection Date: 1/5/2012

This certificate is issued to: FREEMAN, DAVID A,
{Owner)

FeePaid:  $100.00 w

Building Inspector

as identified in the permit ceases to occupy one of the dwéiling units on the premises as his legal residence. In the event of
the transfer of the title to the property, to other than the spouse, the pemit shall automatically expire and a new owner must
apply for a permit to continue accessory apartment use, .




In the matter of:

CAL. NO. 58-07-SP

D) ECEIVE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DEC 2 8 2007
KGC
TOWN OF LEWISBORO TOWN CLERK

TOWN OF LEWISBORO

(D}

Y

Application of David Freeman, 381 Mount Holly Road, Katonah, NY 10536 for a

Special Permit pursuant to Article V, § 220-40 of
an existing approved accessory

ownership.

the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of
apartment. This application is occasioned by a change of

The Public Hearing was held on Wednesday, December 19" 2007 at the Town House, 11
Main Street, South Salem, NY, at 8:15 p.m.

Board Members:

The Property:

Appearances:

References:

Action of the Board:

The Vote:

CAL. NO. 58-07-SP

Present:

Absent:

For Applicant:

In Opposition;-

To Approve:

Affirmative:

RESOLUTION:

William R. Lonergan, Jr.
Chairman

Carolyn Mandelker
Thomas Casper

Robin Price, Jr.

Geoftrey Egginton

The property is located on the east
side of Mount Holly Road,
designated on the Tax Map as Sheet
16, Block 10533, Lot 13, in an R-4A,

Four-Acre Residential District.

Mr. John Hufnagel
[Attorney]

None

Minutes of the Public Hearing;
Inspection Report, dated 2/26/07:
Resolution for Cal. No. 21-99BZ/SP;

THE APPLICATION IS
APPROVED AS PRESENTED.

December 19, 2007

Lonergan, Mandelker, Price, Casper

PAGE 1 OF 3




Negative: None
Abstain: None

Absent: Egginton

NATURE OF APPLICATION
AND
SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE PRESENTED
Application for a Special Permit pursuant to Article V, § 220-40 of the Zoning Ordinance
in the matter of an existing approved accessory apartment. This application is occasioned
by a change of ownership.

The property is located on the east side of Mount Holly Road, designated on the Tax Map
as Sheet 16, Block 10533, Lot 13, in an R-4A, Four-Acre Residential District.

Chairman Lonergan asked if anyone objected to the notice as it appeared in the
Lewisboro Ledger. No one responded.

Mr. John Hufnagel, Esq. was present to represent the applicant at the December 19"
meeting.

Chairman Lonergan read the Inspection Report dated F ebruary 26™ 2007 into the record.

Mr. Hufnagel stated that the applicant has moved into the home which is his principal
residence. He stated that Mr. Freeman had a change in marital status and has children.
Mr. Hufnagel stated the applicant would like to use the accessory apartment for family or
for child care,

Chairman Lonergan asked if anyone wished to be heard either in favor or opposed.
No one responded.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
Chairman Lonergan moved that the application be approved as presented. Chairman
Lonergan stated that the application meets all of the criteria of the Zoning Ordinance for
a Special Permit. He stated that the site walk would be waived. Chairman Lonergan
stated that as such the applicant is entitled to it as a matter of right, the reason for the
application is a change in ownership and with the change in ownership, the prior permit
lapses.

The motion was seconded by Ms. Mandelker; In favor: Ms. Mandelker, Mr. Casper, Mr.
Price and Chairman Lonergan. Abstain: None; Absent: Mr. Egginton;

CAL. NO. 58-07-SP RESOLUTION: PAGE 2 OF 3



Prior to commencement of any work done under this approval, the A pplicant is directed
to contact the Building Department to obtain such permits as may be necessary and to
pay such fees as may be required.

Py
i

; ;";’ / ",,;/’/.
;ZV% w 6;73&%, /

William R. Loﬁergah, r, ¢
Chairman (

Dated in South Salem, New York
This j)_?%ay of December 2007.

Terms for Special Permit for an Accessory Apartment:

An accessory apartment use permit shall be
issued for a two-year period. The permit may
be renewed for additional two-year periods
following inspection of the premises by the
Building Inspector and submission of a renewal
application with an affidavit stating that the
conditions as originally set forth to the Zoning
Board of Appeals have not changed in any
way. The permit shall become null and void if
any conditions are not complied with and if the
owner(s) of the property as identified in the
permit ceased to occupy one (1) of the dwelling
units on the premises as his legal residence. In
the event of the transfer of title to the property
to other than a spouse, the permit shall
automatically expire and a new owner must
apply for a permit to continue the accessory
apartment use.

CAL. NO.58-07-SP RESOLUTION: PAGE 3 OF 3



ECEDYE

SEP 2 71998
w | KAC

on.ce OF YHETO TOWN CLERK
. | YOowNOF LEWiSBORD

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

TOWN OF LEWISBORO

In the matter of:

Cal. No. 21-99-BZ/SP

This is an application of Pamela Leichter, 381 Mt. Holly Road, Katonah, NY 10536 for a
Special Permit .pursuant to Article V, Section 220-40 of the Zoning Ordinance in the

matter of the proposed construction of an accessory apartment which will be attached to
the existing principal residence.

The Public Hearings were held on July 28, 1999 and August 25, 1999, at 8:15 p.m., at the
Town House, 11 Main Street, South Salem, New York

Board Members: . Present: William R. Lonergan, Jr.
Chairman
Albert Roberto, Jr.
Carolyn Mandelker (7/28/99)
Geoffrey Egginton
Michael Havraniak

Absent: - Carolyn Mandelker (8/25/99)

The Property: Located east of Mt. Holly Road,
' designated on the Tax Map as
Sheet 16, Block 10533, Lot 13, in
an R-4A, Four-Acre Residential
District.

Appearances: For Applicants: - Pamela Leichter (Applicant)
' Anthony Leichter (Husband)

In Opposition: None

Cal. No. 21-99-SP ‘Resolution: Page 1 of 6 .




References:

The Vote: ' To Approve:

Cal. No. 21-99-SP Resolution:

Minutes of Public Hearings;

Letter, dated July 28, 1999, from
the Building Department with
respect to the report made by the
newly appointed Code

' Enforcement Officer, Frank Tucci;

Site Plan, dated June 24, 1999,
prepared by Greifenstein,
Architects [Boyce] Coram, NY and
Bridgehampton, NY;

Plan, dated January 25, 1999, for
the garage, prepared by
Greifenstein, Architects (Boyce]
Coram, NY and Bridgehampton,
NY.;

Plan for the renovation and
addition to the residence, dated
June 14, 1999, [pages 1-5],
prepared by Greifenstein,
Architects [Boyce] Coram, NY and
Bridgehampton, NY.;

Copy of Resolution
[Cal. No. 25-89-SP}; and

Letter from Westchester County
Planning Board, dated July 27,
1999 '
August 25, 1999

SPECIAL PERMIT FdR

- ACCESSORY APARTMENT

GRANTED

CONTINGENT ON THE
CURRENT PROPOSED
ADDITION BEING BUILT..

Page2 of 6




Affirmative: Lonergan, Roberto,
Egginton

Negative: None

Absent: Mandelker

Havraniak,

- ey g . R S B e o RSP S Y
A A A R 5 e s
——. Ty R
o rsnie S s e e A
YRt & s b i e o o b et e

Cal. No. 21-99-SP Resolution: Page3 of 6



NATURE OF APPLICATION
_ AND .
SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE PRESENTED

This is an application for a Special Permit pursuant to Article V, Section 220-40 of the
Zoning Ordinance in the matter of the proposed construction of an accessory apartment
which will be attached to the existing principal residence.

At the July 28, 1999 ZBA Public Hearing, Mr. & Mrs. Anthony Leichter came before the
Board to explain the application.

Mr. Leichter stated that his intention was to build a new kitchen and through that creative
time, there would be two kitchens; one that they are building and one which will be in use
in the main house. He stated that at that time they were told by the Building Department
that they couldn’t get a permit for a new kitchen unless the old kitchen was previously
demolished. Mr. Leichter explained fl_lat’s what triggered the idea of an accessory
apartment, ' '

Mr. Leichter indicated that the proposed accessory apartment which will be occupied by
Mrs. Leichter’s mother will consist of one bedroom [bedroom No. 4 as indicated on the
plan] and one sitting room on the second floor and a kitchen and bathroom on the first
floor. The square footage of the proposed accessory apartment will be 580 square feet

excluding the stairwell. The proposed accessory apartment will be accessible to the main
house via a stairway. : : :

Mr. Leichter stated that they were granted a Special Permit by the Zoning Board of
Appeals under Calendar No. 25-89 SP for the construction of an accessory apartment
which was never built.

For the record, the floor plan for the current application differs from the one submitted
and approved under Cal. No. 25-89-SP.

The ZBA noted that the proposed new addition will include a dining room, kitchen, family
room, tack room, master bedroom [bedroom No. 3 as indicated on the plan will be part of

the main house], master bathroom and dressing room, and a guest bedroom with
bathroom,

Mr. Leichter pointed out that the overall area of the proposed addition is 4,118 square feet.
The existing square footage is 2,138 square feet. The combined total is 6,256 square feet.

" Cal. No. 21-99-SP Resolution: - ~ Paged of 6




Mr. Leichter indicated that the front stairs presently exist. He stated that the bathroom on
the second floor will not be accessible to the proposed accessory apartment because the
door will be locked and closed off and private from the main house.

The ZBA Chairman read a letter, dated July 28, 1999, from the Building Department
which states that the newly appointed Code Enforcement Officer, Mr. Frank Tucci, visited
the premises and found that the total number of dwelling units presently on the property is
one main residence which is occupied by the owners, Mr. & Mrs. Anthony Leichter. The
CO reflects a date before August 31, 1998. The letter also states that the proposed '
accessory apartment is being reviewed in conjunction with the new addition. If the new
addition were not built, the proposed accessory apartment’s square footage may exceed the
maximum allowable 25 percent of existing living area. Therefore, a new application would
need to be submitted. The total acreage of the premises is 4.2 acres.

The ZBA Chairman announced that the Public Hearing will remain open and that the
Board will make an on-site inspection on Saturday morning, August 21, 1999,

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

At the August 25, 1999 ZBA Meeting, the ZBA Chairman announced that the Board made
an on-site inspection of the property on Saturday, August 21, 1999 and found that the
proposed Accessory Apartment which will be in the existing portion of the house will have
no undesirable affect or impose any impact on the neighborhood.

Based on the foregoing information, the members of the ZBA resolved to approve the
application, as presented, for the Special Permit for an Accessory Apartment which meets
all the criteria of the Zoning Ordinance for Accessory Apartments. This Special Permit is
issued for a two-year period. However, if the new proposed addition were not to be built,
the proposed Accessory Apartment’s square footage could exceed the maximum allowable
25 percent of existing living area for which a new application for a Special Permit for an
Accessory Apartment would need to be submitted.

Prior to the commencement of any work done under this approval, the Applicants are
directed to contact the Building Department to obtain such permits as may be necessary
and to pay such fees as may be required.

/=

William R. Lop¢rgan, Jr.
Chairman

Dated in South Salem, New York
this "X day of September, 1999.

Cal. No. 21-99-SP " Resolution:’ Page5 of 6




ExY

An accessory apartment use permit shall be issued for a two-year period. The permit may be
renewed for additional two-year periods following inspection of the premises by the Building
Inspector and submission of a renewal application with an affidavit stating that the
conditions as originally set forth to the Zoning Board of Appeals have not changed in any way.
The permit shall become null and void if any conditions are not complied with and if the
owner(s) of the property as identified in the permit ceased to occupy one (1) of the dwelling
units on the premises as his legal residence. In the event of the transfer of title to the
property to other than a spouse, the permit shall automatically expire and a new owner must
apply for a permit to continue the accessory apartment use.

A COPYOF THE WRITTEN DECISION SIGNED BY THE CHAIRMAN OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, WHICH HAS BEEN
FILED IN THE TOWN CLERK’S OFFICE, TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY PAPERS FOR RECORDING THE ACCESSORY
APARTMENTMUST BE FILED WITH THE COUNTY CLERK, DIVISION OF LAND RECORDS, WESTCHESTER COUNTY BY THE
TOWN AT THE PERMIT HOLDER'S EXPENSE. THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT WILL NOT ISSUE A CERTIFICATE OF

. OCCUPANCY FOR THE APARTMENT UNTIL THESE DOCUMENTS ARE FILED PROPERLY.

Cal. No. 21-99-SP - Resolution: _ Page 6 of 6




TOWN OF LEWISBORO
LOCAL LAW NUMBER _ -2015 OF THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO

AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 220, SECTIONS 220-2, 220-24, AND 220-26 OF THE
LEWISBORO TOWN CODE

BE IT ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of Lewisboro, Westchester
County, New York, as follows:
Section 1. Chapter 220, Section 220-2(B), entitled “Definitions and word usage,”
is hereby amended to add the following definition to read as follows:
§ 220-2. Definitions and word usage.
B. For the purposes of this chapter only, certain words and terms used herein are defined
as follows:
AFFORDABLE AFFIRMATIVELY FURTHERING FAIR HOUSING (AFFH) UNIT —
A for-purchase housing unit that is affordable to a household whose income does not
exceed 80% of the area median income (AMI) for Westchester as defined annually by the
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and for which the annual
housing cost of a unit including common charges, principal, interest, taxes and insurance

(PITI) does not exceed 33% of 80% AMI, adjusted for family size and-thatis-marketed-in

Marketing Plan. A rental unit that is affordable to a household whose income does not

exceed 60% AMI and for which the annual housing cost of the unit, defined as rent plus

any tenant paid utilities, does not exceed 30% of 60% AMI adjusted for family size and




Section 2. Chapter 220, Subsections A(1), B(1), C(1), and D(1) of Section 220-
24, entitled “Schedule of regulations for nonresidential districts,” is hereby amended to read as
follows:
§ 220-24. Schedule of regulations for nonresidential districts.
A. Permitted uses in CC-20 Districts.

(1) Permitted principal uses. All uses must be conducted from fully enclosed
structures, except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this chapter.
Permitted principal uses are as follows:

(a) Any principal use, including special permit uses, permitted in the R-4A
District as regulated therein.

(b) Multifamily dwellings, subject to the requirements of §220-26 of this chapter
excluding subsections B(5) and D therein.

(c) Separate dwelling unit or units on floors above any permitted principal
nonresidential use if separated by un-pierced fire walls and ceilings and
provided with an exterior entrance separate from the nonresidential use.

(d) Office buildings for business, governmental or professional use.

(e) *Research laboratories.

(f) *Manufacturing, fabricating, finishing or assembling or products.

NOTE: * Indicates special permit uses subject to special permit review and
approval procedures in § 220-32 and to requirements specified in Article V.
B. Permitted uses in SU Districts.

(1) Permitted principal uses. All uses must be conducted from fully enclosed
structures except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this chapter or as
may be approved by the Planning Board as part of site development plan review.
Permitted principal uses are as follows:

(a) Any principal use, including special permit uses, permitted in the R-4A

District as regulated therein.



(b) Multifamily dwellings, subject to the requirements of §220-26 of this
chapter excluding subsections B(5) and D therein.

(c) Any facility required for transmission, treatment or temporary storage of
clectricity, gas, water, sewage, steam, refuse, cable television, telephone
service and telegraph service, except a communication facility as defined
in this chapter. Such facilities shall include but not be limited to electric
transformers, pumping stations and reservoir structures.

C. Permitted uses in RB Districts.

(1) Permitted principal uses. All uses must be conducted from fully enclosed
structures, except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this chapter.
Permitted principal uses are as follows:

(a) Stores and shops for the conduct of retail businesses, but excluding
automobile service.

(b) Multifamily dwellings, subject to the requirements of §220-26 of this chapter
excluding subsections B(5) and D therein.

(c¢) Full-service restaurants and taverns, excluding fast-food restaurant
establishments and outdoor counter, drive-in or curb service.

(d) Limited-service carry-out restaurants including 10 or fewer seats.

(e) *Limited-service carry-out restaurants including more than 10 seats.

(f) Grocery stores, food markets, health-food stores and supermarkets.

(g) Personal service businesses, such as but not limited to, hairdressers,
shoemakers and tailors, serving the public directly.

(h) Professional, banking, governmental and business offices.

(i) Indoor recreation facilities.

(j) Separate dwelling unit or units on floors above any permitted principal
nonresidential use if separated by un-pierced fire walls and ceilings and

provided with an exterior entrance separate from the nonresidential use.



(k) Any principal use, including special permit uses, permitted in the R-2F-10
District as regulated herein.

(1) *Laundry, dry-cleaning, furniture stripping/refinishing and photo/printing
processing establishments.

(m) *Gasoline service stations.

(n) Child day care, provided that child day care shall at all times comply with any
applicable New York State laws and regulations. All child day-care centers,
group family day-care homes, family day-care homes and school-age child-
care programs shall register with and furnish proof of current New York State
approval to the Building Department of the Town of Lewisboro.

NOTE: * Indicates special permit uses subject to special permit review and
approval procedures in § 220-32 and to requirements specified in Article V.
D. Permitted uses in GB Districts.

(1) Permitted principal uses. All uses must be conducted from fully enclosed
structures, except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this chapter.
Permitted principal uses are as follows:

(a) Any principal use, including special use permit uses, permitted in the RB
District as regulated therein.

(b) Multifamily dwellings, subject to the requirements of §220-26 of this chapter
excluding subsections B(5) and D therein.

(c¢) Separate dwelling unit or units on floors above any permitted principal
nonresidential use if separated by un-pierced fire walls and ceilings and
provided with an exterior entrance separate from the nonresidential use.

(d) Sales and service agencies for motor vehicles, provided that any outdoor
storage or display of vehicles offered or intended for sale complies with the
requirements for accessory outdoor storage or display. Overnight outdoor

storage of vehicles awaiting servicing shall be limited to the number of



parking spaces designated for such use on an approved site development plan.

(e) Landscape nurseries.

(f) Storage and sale of building materials, provided that any outdoor storage or
display complies with the requirements for accessory outdoor storage or
display.

(g) *Commercial kennels.

(h) *Fast-food establishments.

(i) *Manufacturing, fabricating, finishing or assembling of products and research
laboratories.

NOTE: * Indicates special permit uses subject to special permit review and

approval procedures in § 220-32 and to requirements specified in Article V.

Section 3. Chapter 220, subsections A, B(1), B(2), B(5), D, E(1) and E(2) of
Section 220-26, entitled “R-MF Multifamily residence District,” are hereby amended to read as
follows:
§ 220-26. R-MF Multifamily Residence District.
A. Minimum site area. The lot upon which such dwelling units shall be constructed shall
have an area of not less than 7 15 acres, except when located within and served by a
public water and sewer district of the Town of Lewisboro, in which case the
minimum lot area shall be 15,000 square feet.
B. Development density.

(1) The average gross density shall not exceed four (4) twe density units per acre
of net lot area. The area of any wetlands, water bodies, watercourses or
steeply sloped land, as defined by § 220-21 of this chapter, shall first be
identified and multiplied by a factor of 0.75. The resulting number shall then
be deducted from the gross total lot area to yield the net total lot area to be

used in calculating the maximum allowable development density.



(2) The Planning Board may authorize an increase in permitted density by not
more than 50% 46% if the applicant constructs at least 1/3 of the
additional density units as middle-income dwelling units and/or affordable
affirmatively furthering fair housing (AFFH) units, as defined in this
chapter. The Planning Board shall base its determination of the
appropriate number of additional density units upon consideration of the
location and environmental suitability of the specific site and the proposed

development design to accommodate such an increased density.

(5) The site plan for multifamily dwellings proposed to be constructed on
property immediately adjacent to land located in a single-family residence
district shall incorporate a density transition area. For purposes of this
subsection, the “density transition area” is defined as land in an R-MF
district, or a district in which R-MF is a permitted use, located within a
prescribed distance of the boundary line between the R-MF district or
other district in which R-MF is a permitted use, and a single-family
residence district not located along a street right-of-way. The distance
shall be equal to fifty percent (50%) of the minimum lot width applicable
in the adjacent single-family residence district. Within such an area, the
average gross development density shall not exceed two density units per
acre of land area. The Planning Board may modify this requirement if
existing features or land use reduce the need or substitute for the density
transition area.

D. Open space and recreation area. At least 30% 5$6% of the gross area of the site
shall be preserved as permanent open space, free of buildings and parking areas,

and shall be landscaped or left in its natural state in accordance with plans



approved by the Planning Board.

(1)

2)

3)

Character. Such areas shall encompass land having meaningful
ecological, aesthetic and recreational characteristics, with access, shape,
drainage, location, topography and extent of improvements suitable, in the

opinion of the Planning Board, for the intended purposes.

Preservation. Permanent preservation of such areas shall be legally
assured, to the satisfaction of the Planning Board and the Town Attorney,
by the filing of appropriate covenants, deed restrictions, easements or
other agreements or the creation of a park district. Except for
developments comprised solely of rental units and except where all or
parts of such open space areas are deeded to and accepted by the Town of
Lewisboro or a recognized conservation organization, ownership of such
open space areas shall be divided equally among all property owners
within the development, and a property owners association, membership
in which shall be mandatory for all owners in the development, shall be
incorporated, which association shall be responsible for maintenance,
liability insurance and local taxes. Such association shall be empowered
to levy assessments against property owners to defray the cost of
maintenance, and to acquire liens, where necessary, against property
owners for unpaid charges or assessments. In the event that the property
owners’ association fails to perform the necessary maintenance operations,
the Town of Lewisboro shall be authorized to enter on such premises for
the purpose of performing such operations and to assess the cost of so

doing equally among all affected property owners.

Improvements. Except as provided below, within such common open



space areas, a total of not less than 300 square feet per density unit shall be
improved with common recreational facilities, such as swimming pools;
tennis, basketball, volleyball and shuffleboard courts; playground
equipment, etc., for the use of the residents of the premises and their
guests, which facilities shall not be operated for profit. Where the
Planning Board determines that a suitable recreation area of adequate size
cannot be properly located within a multifamily development, or is
otherwise not practical, the Board may require as a condition of approval
of any site development plan a payment to the Town of a sum which shall
constitute a trust fund to be used by the Town exclusively for
neighborhood park, playground or recreation purposes, including the
acquisition of property. Such sum shall be determined in accordance with
a fee schedule established by resolution of the Town Board, and which
shall be filed in the Office of the Town Clerk.

Required parking.

(1)  Parking spaces shall be provided in number and design according to the

provisions of Article VII of this chapter.

(3) The Planning Board may require, if deemed appropriate, the provision of a
suitable screened parking area solely for the storage of boats, motor homes

and similar recreational vehicles belonging to inhabitants of the development.



Section 4. If any provision of this Local Law is declared illegal, unconstitutional
or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Local Law shall be

declared to have been separately adopted and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 5. This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the Office of
the Secretary of State of the State of New York.

Dated: , 2015
BY THE ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF

THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO

JANET L. DONOHUE, TOWN CLERK



TOWN OF LEWISBORO
11 MAIN STREET
P.O. BOX 500
BSOUTH SALEM, NEW YORK 10580

{814) 763-3511
FAX (914) 763-3678
TTY 800-662-1220
email: townclerk@lewisborogov.com
www.lewisborogov.com

OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK
TOWN OF LEWISBORO

JANET L. DONOHUE, TOWN CLERK

March 25, 2015

Westchester County Office Building
Department of Planning

148 Martine Avenue Room 432
White Plains, NY 10601

Attn: Ed Buroughs

Ed,
Pursuant to GML 239-m, please find drafts of two new Lewisboro Local Laws pertaining to

Hotels, Inns, and Bed and Breakfasts’.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

,.-u.

R%gards

\/@mﬁ ﬁ Vet

)}’anet L. Donchue
~ Town Clerk of the Town of Lewisboro

encls



LOCAL LAW NUMBER __-2015 OF THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO

SECTION 1: TITLE
This Local Law shall be known as 2015 Amendment of Section 220-2(B), enactment of
Section 220-23(A)(18), enactment of Sections 220-23(A)(18), 220-24(A)(1)(e), 220-

24(B)(1)(c), 220-24(C)(1)(n), 220-24(D)(1)(h), and Section 220-43.3 of Chapter 220:
Zoning.

SECTION 2: ADOPTION

Now therefore be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Lewisboro Local Law -
2015 that this law shall take effect immediately upon its passage:

SECTION 3:

Section 220-2(B) of Chapter 220: Zoning, is hereby amended to add “Inn” to the
definition of “Hotel,” to read as follows:

HOTEL / INN — A building or portion thereof containing rooms, without individual
kitchen facilities, occupied by transient guests who are lodged with or without meals,
which rooms have primary access from public halls, and in which building or portion
thereof there are certain public rooms or halls for the service of food and drink, with or
without entertainment, and other facilities intended to provide customary accessory
conveniences or services normaily incidental to and associated with such a use. For
purposes of this chapter, the term “Hotel” shall also include “Inns.”

SECTION 4:
Section 220-23(A)(18) of Chapter 220: Zoning, is hereby enacted to read as follows:
§220-23. Schedule of regulations for residential districts.

A. Permitted principal uses in R-4A, R-2A, R-1A, R-1/2A and R-1/4A Districts are
as follows:

(18) *Hotels.
SECTION 5:

Section 220-24(A)(1)(e) of Chapter 220: Zoning, is hereby enacted to read as follows:



§220-24. Schedule of regulations for nonresidential districts.
A. Permitted uses in CC-20 Districts.
I. Permitted principal uses. All uses must be conducted from fully enclosed
structures, except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this chapter.

Permitted principal uses are as follows:

(e) Hotels in accordance with §220-43.3.

SECTION 6:
Section 220-24(B)(1)(c) of Chapter 220: Zoning, is hereby enacted to read as follows:
§220-24. Schedule of regulations for nonresidential districts.
B. Permitted uses in SU Districts.
1. Permitted principal uses. All uses must be conducted from fully enclosed
structures, except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this chapter or as
may be approved by the Planning Board as part of site development plan review.

Permitted principal uses are as follows:

(© Hotels in accordance with §220-43.3.

SECTION 7:

Section 220-24(C)(1)(n) of Chapter 220: Zoning, is hereby enacted to read as follows:
§220-24. Schedule of regulations for nonresidential districts.

= Permitted uses in RB Districts.

1. Permitted principal uses. All uses must be conducted from fully enclosed
structures, except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this chapter.
Permitted principal uses are as follows:

(n) Hotels in accordance with §220-43.3.
SECTION 8:

Section 220-24(D)(1)(h) of Chapter 220: Zoning, is hereby enacted to read as follows:

§220-24. Schedule of regulations for nonresidential districts.



D. Permitted uses in GB Districts,

1. Permitted principal uses. All uses must be conducted from fully enclosed
structures, except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this chapter.
Permitted principal uses are as follows:

(h) Hotels in accordance with §220-43.3.
SECTION 9:
§220-43.3. Hotels
Hotels shall be special uses as follows:

A. Location. The special use listed in this section may be permitted in a residence
district only in locations fronting on or having direct access to major or collector
roads as determined by the Planning Board and shown on the Town Development
Plan Map.

B. Coverage. Building coverage, including accessory buildings, shall not exceed
20% of the lot area, nor shall the sum total of the land covered with buildings and
parking, including driveways, exceed 50% of the lot area, within any residence
district.

C. Setbacks. All new buildings shall be set back from adjoining properties in
residence districts and street lines directly opposite properties in residence
districts a distance equal to at least twice the normally applicable front yard
setback requirement for detached one-family dwellings in the zoning district in
which they are located, but in no case less than 50 feet. Setback requirements
may be modified by the Board of Appeals in case of conversions of existing
buildings.

D. Buffer area. A landscaped buffer area, meeting at least the minimum
requirements of Section 220-15 of this chapter, shall be required along all lot lines
adjoining properties in residence districts, except where determined by the
approving agency that a lesser width or no buffer will meet the purpose of this
requirement,

E. Parking. Parking shall be in accordance with Section 220-56(D) of this chapter.

F. Other requirements, In addition to the special standards described above, hotels
shall comply with any other requirements of this chapter and any special
requirements deemed appropriate by the approving agency in accordance with the
requirements of Section 220-32 herein. Further, hotels shall be subject to review



and recommendation by the Architecture and Communi ty Appearance Review
Council.

SECTION 10: HOME RULE

Nothing in this Local Law is intended, or shall be construed (a) to limit the home rule
authority of the Town under State Law to limit the Town’s discretion in setting fees and
charges in connection with any applications requiring Town approval.

SECTION 11: SEVERABILITY

If any part or provision of this Local Law or the application thereof to any person or
circumstance be adjudged invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such Jjudgment
shall be confined in its operation to the part of provision or application directly involved
in the controversy in which judgment shall have been rendered and shall not affect or
impair the validity of the remainder of this Local Law or the application thereof to other
persons or circumstances, and the Town of Lewisboro hereby declares that it would have
passed this Local Law or the remainder thereof had such invalid application or invalid

provision been apparent.
SECTION 12: EFFECTIVE DATE

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the Secretary of
State in accordance with Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

Dated: , 2015

BY THE ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO

JANET DONOHUE, TOWN CLERK



LOCAL LAW NUMBER __-2015 OF THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO

SECTION 1: TITLE

This Local Law shall be known as 2015 amendment of Section 220-2(B), enactment of
Sections 220-23(A)(19), 220-24(A)(1 )(B), 220-24(B)(1)(d), 220-24(C)(1 )0), 220-
24(D)(1)(i), and enactment of Section 220-43.4 of Chapter 220: Zoning.

SECTION 2: ADOPTION

Now therefore be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Lewisbore Local Law -
2015 that this law shall take effect immediately upon its passage:

SECTION 3:

Section 220-2(B) of Chapter 220: Zoning, is hereby amended to add the definition of bed
and breakfast establishments to read as follows:

§220-2. Definitions and word usage.

B.  For the purposes of this chapter only, certain words and terms used herein are
defined as follows:

BED AND BREAKFAST ESTABLISHMENTS -- An owner occupied dwelling
in which no more than three bedrooms are available as overnight accommodations
for paying, transient guests to whom a morning meal may be served.

SECTION 4:

Section 220-23(A)(19) of Chapter 220: Zoning, is hereby enacted to read as follows:

§220-23. Schedule of regulations for residential districts.

A. Permitted principal uses in R-4A, R-2A, R-1A, R-1/2A and R-1/4A Districts are
as follows:

(19) *Bed and breakfast establishments.
SECTION 5:
Section 220-24(A)(1)(f) of Chapter 220: Zoning, is hereby enacted to read as follows:

§220-24. Schedule of regulations for nonresidential districts.



A. Permitted uses in CC-20 Districts.

1. Permitted principal uses. All uses must be conducted from fully enclosed
structures, except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this chapter.
Permitted principal uses are as follows:

6y Bed and breakfast establishments in existing residential buildings used for
residential purposes, in accordance with §220-43 4.

SECTION 6:
Section 220-24(B)(1)(d) of Chapter 220: Zoning, is hereby enacted to read as follows:
§220-24. Schedule of regulations for nonresidential districts,
B. Permitted uses in SU Districts.
1. Permitted principal uses. All uses must be conducted from fully enclosed
structures, except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this chapter or as
may be approved by the Planning Board as part of site development plan review.

Permitted principal uses are as follows:

(d)  Bed and breakfast establishments in existing residential buildings used for
residential purposes, in accordance with §220-43.4.

SECTION 7:
Section 220-24(C)(1)(0) of Chapter 220: Zoning, is hereby enacted to read as follows:
§220-24. Schedule of regulations for nonresidential districts.
' Permitted uses in RB Districts.
I Permitted principal uses. All uses must be conducted from fully enclosed
structures, except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this chapter.

Permitted principal uses are as follows:

(0)  Bed and breakfast establishments in existing residential buildings used for
residential purposes, in accordance with §220-43.4.

SECTION 8:

Section 220-24(D)(1)(i) of Chapter 220: Zoning, is hereby enacted to read as follows:



§220-24. Schedule of regulations for nonresidential districts.

D.

Permitted uses in GB Districts.

Permitted principal uses. All uses must be conducted from fully enclosed
structures, except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this chapter.
Permitted principal uses are as follows:

(i) Bed and breakfast establishments in existing residential buildings used for
residential purposes, in accordance with §220-43.4.

SECTION 9:

Section 220-43.4 of Chapter 220: Zoning, is hereby enacted to read as follows:

§220-43.4. Bed and Breakfast establishments.

A. Purpose. It is the specific purpose and intent of this provision to address the need

of residents to locate convenient accommodation for visitors, to provide local
accommodation for short-term visitors to the community, to encourage
preservation of large older dwellings by providing a cost-effective alternate or
adaptive use that can relieve the maintenance burden on the owners of such
buildings and to encourage the preservation of large residential lots and their open
space character by permitting an alternative use consistent with the residential
character of the community. Furthermore, it is the purpose and intent of this
provision to provide economic support for present resident families, to protect and
preserve property values, to ensure healthy and safe living conditions and to have
more effective regulation and control of Town growth and development. In
furtherance of these purposes, specific conditions are set forth herein for bed and
breakfast establishments.

. Bed and breakfast establishments shall be special uses as follows:

(1) In addition to the specific requirements set forth herein, the property and the
principal and accessory structures located thereon shall conform to the lot
area, yard and other requirements for the zoning district in which the property
and structures are located unless a variance therefor shall have been granted
by the Board of Appeals.

(2) The building housing a bed and breakfast establishment shall be an existing,
detached single-family dwelling and its use as a bed and breakfast
establishment shall not conflict with its appearance or function as such.

(3) The minimum lot size on which a bed and breakfast establishment may be
located is two (2) acres. A bed and breakfast establishment may be permitted



on a lot with a smaller area only if such lot is located in a nonresidential
district, the Planning Board finds that a bed and breakfast establishment can
be adequately accommodated within the existing principal dwelling building,
that it will not overburden the property, and that it will be a use compatible
with the surrounding properties.

(4) The owner of the lot upon which the bed and breakfast establishment is to
operate shall occupy and maintain the bed and breakfast establishment as
his/her primary legal residence. The owner of the lot must reside in the
premises at the time rooms are being used by guests.

(5) The maximum number of bedrooms that may be available to overnight guests
shall be three (3) bedrooms. The Planning Board shall be responsible for
determining and limiting the number of bedrooms in each dwelling in
connection with its review of the special use permit application.

(6) Guests in such bed and breakfast establishment may reside in such
establishment for a maximum of three (3) nights. The maximum occupancy
of each guest room in the bed and breakfast establishment shall be two (2)
adults and their minor children, as long as such occupancy is in compliance
with the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code.

(7) Meal service shall be limited to a morning meal served to overnight guests of
the bed and breakfast establishment only.

(8) There shall be one price per night for overnight guests of the bed and
breakfast establishment, which price shall include the morning meal.

(9) No less than one (1) off-street parking space shall be provided per bedroom
designated as available for overnight guests. Said parking shall be in addition
to the parking required by this chapter for the single-family dwelling use. The
Planning Board shall be responsible in connection with its review of the
special use permit application for determining that the required number of
parking spaces can be provided in a safe manner on the subject lot so as to not
establish a nuisance or burden for adjacent and surrounding lots.

(10)  Evidence of the approval of the proposed method and adequacy of water
supply and sewage disposal shall be obtained from the Westchester County
Department of Health.

(11)  The special use permit shall be granted for a period of three (3) years and
may be renewed for additional three (3) year periods. An application, and a
renewal, of the special use permit shall be made to the Building Department
on a form provided by the Building Department for such purpose, and by
payment of a fee in an amount set forth in a Fee Schedule as adopted and as
may be amended from time to time by resolution of the Town Board. The



Building Department, after receiving the completed application and fee, shall
reissue the special use permit if inspection of the premises finds it to be in
compliance with all applicable codes including the New York State Uniform
Fire Prevention and Building Code, the requirements of this section and the
provisions of the original special use permit approval. If the Building
Department finds that the property is not in compliance with all applicable
codes including the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building
Code, the requirements of this section and the provisions of the original
special use permit approval, then the Building Department shall refer the
application to the Planning Board for action.

(12)  Each property for which a special permit has been issued for use as a bed
and breakfast establishment is subject to periodic inspections by the Building
Department and Fire Inspector to ensure continued compliance with all
applicable codes including the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and
Building Code, the requirements of this section and the provisions of the
original special use permit approval. Such inspections shall be conducted at
least annually, and may be conducted more frequently if the Building
Department or Fire Inspector reasonably suspects that more frequent
inspections are necessary to ensure the safety of the bed and breakfast
establishment,

(13)  If any inspection of the property and dwelling by the Building Department
or Fire Inspector for the purpose of ensuring compliance with the provisions
of this section is refused by the owner, when said inspection occurs at any
reasonable time during daylight hours, or if the continuing conditions of the
special use permit are violated, the special permit shall be subject to
revocation after a hearing by the Planning Board at which the permit holder is
provided an opportunity to be heard.

(14)  When during the review of an application the Planning Board finds that
significant site work will be required to increase parking areas, to enlarge
subsurface sewage disposal areas or to otherwise alter the physical site
conditions, the Planning Board shall require the submission of a site plan
which shall be processed concurrently with the application for a special use
permit. In all other situations, site plan approval by the Planning Board shall
not be required.

(15)  Inaddition to the special standards described above, bed and breakfast
establishments shall comply with any other requirements of this chapter and
any special requirements deemed appropriate by the approving agency in
accordance with the requirements of Section 220-32 herein.

SECTION 10: HOME RULE



Nothing in this Local Law is intended, or shall be construed (a) to limit the home rule
authority of the Town under State Law to limit the Town’s discretion in setting fees and
charges in connection with any applications requiring Town approval.

SECTION 11: SEVERABILITY

If any part or provision of this Local Law or the application thereof to any person or
circumstance be adjudged invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment
shall be confined in its operation to the part of provision or application directly involved
in the controversy in which judgment shall have been rendered and shall not affect or
impair the validity of the remainder of this Local Law or the application thereof to other
persons or circumstances, and the Town of Lewisboro hereby declares that it would have
passed this Local Law or the remainder thereof had such invalid application or invalid
provision been apparent.

SECTION 12: EFFECTIVE DATE

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the Secretary of
State in accordance with Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

Dated: , 2015

BY THE ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO

JANET DONOHUE, TOWN CLERK



LOCAL LAW NUMBER __-2015 OF THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO

SECTION 1: TITLE

This Local Law shall be known as 2015 amendment of Section 220-2(B) of Chapter 220:
Zoning.

SECTION 2: ADOPTION

Now therefore be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Lewisboro Local Law
2015 that this law shall take effect immediately upon its passage:

SECTION 3:

Section 220-2(B) of Chapter 220: Zoning, is hereby amended to delete the definition of
motel as follows:

The Definition of "MOTEL" is hereby deleted from Section 220-2(B) of chapter
220: Zoning, of the Town Code of the Town of Lewisboro.

SECTION 4: HOME RULE

Nothing in this Local Law is intended, or shall be construed (a) to limit the home rule
authority of the Town under State Law to limit the Town’s discretion in setting fees and
charges in connection with any applications requiring Town approval.

SECTION 5: SEVERABILITY

If any part or provision of this Local Law or the application thereof to any person or
circumstance be adjudged invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment
shall be confined in its operation to the part of provision or application directly involved
in the controversy in which judgment shall have been rendered and shall not affect or
impair the validity of the remainder of this Local Law or the application thereof to other
persons or circumstances, and the Town of Lewisboro hereby declares that it would have
passed this Local Law or the remainder thereof had such invalid application or invalid
provision been apparent.

SECTION 6: EFFECTIVE DATE

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the Secretary of
State in accordance with Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.



Dated: , 2015

BY THE ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD
OF THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO

JANET DONOHUE, TOWN CLERK



